
 
 

  

 

THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES HELD THEIR REGULAR 
MONTHLY MEETING ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 28, 2025, AT 9:30 A.M. AT THE 
GOVERNMENT CENTER, 1255 FRANKLIN ST. ROCKY MOUNT VA 

THOSE PRESENT:    Sharon Tudor, Chairperson, Rocky Mount District 
Representative                                                 
Leslie Holden, Vice Chair, Blue Ridge District 
Representative  
Barry Ferguson, Boone District Representative 
Dave Metzger, Gills Creek District Representative  

    B.W. Wright, Blackwater District Representative 
    Bill Gruchow, Union Hall District Representative 
    Dave Thorp, Snow Creek District Representative 
         
THOSE ABSENT:  Mike Carter, BOS Member 
   
OTHERS PRESENT:  Anita “Toni” Turner, Director  

Ashley Rutter, Assistant Director, Benefits Unit 
Jessica Davis, Assistant Director, Services Unit   

    Karla Pagans, Human Resource Specialist 
    **********     
    

MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY SHARON TUDOR, BOARD CHAIR 

 
Pledge of Allegiance was led by Barry Ferguson, Boone District Representative 
********** 
Invocation was given by Dave Thorp, Snow Creek District Representative 
********** 
CHAIRPERSON, SHARON TUDOR COMMENTS 
Good morning, Fellow Board Members. Happy Belated New Year!!! I wanted to 
begin our meeting with a note of thankfulness and gratitude to each of you. I 
wish to express my sincere appreciation for the nomination and election to serve 
as your DSS Chair for 2025. It is with great pleasure, I accept this position to 
serve with such a distinguished Board as yourself, and I thank you for the vote 
of confidence you have shown me. Lastly, I extend my apologies for my absence 
during the organizational meeting held on January 2, 2025, due to illness. I so 
appreciate the calls, texts, cards and prayers. They certainly made a difference in 
my recovery. Thank you all again for this continued opportunity!!!! 
********** 
CONSENT AGENDA 



 
 

-Accounts Payable Listing & Approval of November 18, 2024, and January 2, 2025, 
Minutes. 
**********  
-SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES FOR BENEFITS, ADMINSTRATIVE AND SERVICES 
STAFF 
Anita “Toni” Turner, Director, reports at this time there are 6 vacancies. Services 
has 4 vacancies, Benefits has 0 vacancies, and Admin has 2 vacancies. It is 
recommended that we only pay OT for management approved Emergency work 
and for mandated OT for the required sitting with displaced youth in our agency. 
After reviewing the budget and having vacancy savings only to cover for these 
types of overtime pay, it is recommended to allow overtime pay out in December 
for above reasons.  
********** 
ADOPTION OF PROPOSED DSS FY 2025/2026 BUDGET 
Anita “Toni” Turner, Director, provided the Board with the FY 25/26 budget 
proposal listing anticipated expenditures based on the review of the past 3 
budget cycle expenditures as well as factoring in guesstimates of future costs. 
Salaries have increased due to the hiring of more experienced workers with 
proposed Governor COLA raise of 3% and additional probationary/training 
increases and costs of newer staff. Due to inflationary costs, many budget lines 
needed to be increased to meet the agencies continued needs. Also, the 
Enterprise Lease will be expiring during this fiscal year and the Board is currently 
deliberating on the continuation of the Enterprise lease or whether to purchase 
vehicles along with hybrid lease for the duration of need. On this budget proposal 
the Budget Committee decided to include the costs to purchase 3 vehicles along 
with hybrid lease for the other 12 vehicles. The overall increase to the Operating 
Budget from FY 24/25 to requested FY 25/26 is about 7.5%. 
 
(RESOLUTION #01-01-2025) 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Franklin County Board of Social Services to 
approve the aforementioned Consent Agenda items, as presented. 
MOTION BY:       Dave Metzger 
SECONDED BY:   Dave Thorp 
VOTING ON THE MOTION WAS AS FOLLOWS:  
AYES:  Thorp, Metzger, Holden, Ferguson, Wright, Gruchow and Tudor 
NAYES: None 
ABSENT: Carter 
********** 
DEPARTMENT UPDATE: ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT KARLA PAGANS, HR 
SPECIALIST, LYNN CONNER, FISCAL ASSISTANT SUPERVISOR, AND KATHY 
WALKER, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Karla Pagans, HR Specialist, presented on behalf of Kathy Walker 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Lynn Conner, Fiscal Assistant Supervisor 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

Karla Pagans, HR Specialist 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT UPDATE: BENEFITS UNIT 
Ashley Rutter, Assistant Director, Benefits Unit, provided the Board with an update of 

the APPTrack compliance report. The APPTrack compliance report for the month of 

December 2024 reflects 100% for non-expedited applications 100% for expedited 

applications. The most recent Performance monthly indicator report reflects 100% 

timeliness for TANF assistance, and 99% for Medicaid Renewal processing, and 100% 

for Childcare assistance applications.  

During the month of December the following applications were received:  

PIPP program: 51; Crisis Program: 30; SNAP: 148; Medicaid: 292.   

Additional, 6,865 documents were received and uploaded into our case management 

system. 



 
 

On 1/15/2025, the agency received an email of recognition from the Regional 

Childcare Consultant Todd Viers (see attachment).  

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

(RESOLUTION #02-01-2025) 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Franklin County Board of Social Services to 
adopt February as Benefits Program Specialist Appreciation Month. 
MOTION BY:       Leslie Holden 
SECONDED BY:   Barry Ferguson 
VOTING ON THE MOTION WAS AS FOLLOWS:  
AYES:  Thorp, Metzger, Holden, Ferguson, Wright, Gruchow and Tudor 
NAYES: None 
ABSENT: Carter 



 
 

********** 
DEPARTMENT UPDATE: SERVICES UNIT 
Jessica Davis, Assistant Director, Services Unit, reported for the SafeMeasures 
data reviewed on 01/17/2025 and 01/21/2025 with extraction data of 
01/16/2025 and 01/20/2025. For the data pulled, the CPS, FC and IHS are 
meeting State required number of 90% and 95%. We are meeting the Kingship 
Placement required number of 22%. 
 

 
Safe Measures  FCDSS PIEDMONT STATE 
CPS Timeliness of Victim Contact GOAL 95% 98.5% 88% 89.2% 
Foster Care Monthly Visits GOAL 95% 98.5 88.1% 91.3% 
In Home Services First Contact Goal 90% 95.7% 80.9% 81.7% 
AFCARS-Court Documentation in OASIS GOAL 95% 100% 86.1% 82.7% 
Kinship Placements GOAL 22% 21.6% 23.4% 20.6% 

 
********** 
DIRECTOR’S REPORT/STAFF VACANCY REPORT:   
Anita “Toni” Turner, Director, reviews the Vacancy Report at each Board Meeting 
reviewing the number of vacancies, interviews in process, and answering any 
questions asked by Board members.   
 
Anita “Toni” Turner, Director, provided the Board with the following staff 
vacancy update:  
 
Vacancy Time Period: November 16, 2024 – January 15, 2025 
 
Total Agency Vacancies as of 01/15/2025:   6 Vacancies 
Services Division – 4 ((2) Family Services Specialist I/II for Adult Services and for 
Foster Care & (1) Family Services Specialist III (Foster Care/Adoptions) & (1) 
Human Services Assistant III’s (CPS/IHS) 
Benefits Division – 0  
Administration Division – 2 ((1) Assistant Director over Services & (1) 
Administrative Program Assistant II) 
 
Recruitment in Process: Assistant Director over Services Req#3368 (#51 Admin) 
Interview: 6 
Offer made: 1 
Hired: 1; start date 02/01/2025 
 
Recruitment in Process: Family Services Specialist I Request#3284 (#54 Adult 
Protective Services/Adult Services) REPOSTED #3522 with 2 more applicants-1 
screened with no response to HR req. for interview. 
Interview: TBD 
Offer made: TBD 



 
 

Hired: TBD 
 
Recruitment in Process: Family Services Specialist I Request#3525 (#48 Foster 
Care) Closed with no applicants. REPOSTED #3582 waiting on posting to close. 
Interview: TBD  
Offer made: TBD 
Hired: TBD 
 
Current Postings:  
FSS I Adult Protective Services (#54) 
FSS I Foster Care (#48) 
 
Future Postings: 
Administrative Program Assistant (#22) 
Human Services Assistant III (CPS) (#50) 
FSS III Foster Care (#65) 
 
New Hires: 
N/A 
 
Promotions: 
N/A 
 
Lateral Move: 
N/A 
 
Temporary Part Time Emergency Worker: 
Ashleigh Martinez (LTC) ENDED 12/31/2024 DUE TO BUDGETARY 
CONSTRAINTS 
Cory Simmons (FC) ENDED 12/31/2024 DUE TO BUDGETARY CONSTRAINTS 
Hannah Mollin (FC) ENDED 12/31/2024 DUE TO BUDGETARY CONSTRAINTS 
 
Separations: 
Adrienne Hagwood HSAIII (CPS/HIS)  
 
Retirements:  
N/A 
 
Interns: 
N/A 
********** 
OTHER MATTERS BY FCDSS DIRECTOR: PROPOSED ENTERPRISE FLEET 
CONTRACT 
In 2020, Franklin County Department of Social Services with the County of 
Franklin entered into a 5-year lease agreement with Enterprise with 5-year lease 



 
 

dates beginning on the date each group of vehicles were delivered to the DSS 
Agency. This led to the selling of all the current vehicles in the Franklin County 
DSS fleet and began the use of DSS utilizing the Enterprise Fleet leased to the 
County of Franklin. Since 2021, DSS has purchased two Vans with DSS as the 
owners to help with Agency needs that the current fleet was not addressing. In 
2020 and in 2024, the County has allowed DSS the use of a full-size pickup and 
a full-size SUV to help with Agency needs that the current fleet was not 
addressing. 
 
Anita “Toni” Turner, Director, met multiple times with Brian Carter, Deputy 
Director at the Franklin County and with various Enterprise staff to go over what 
a future lease with Enterprise could look like. Discussions with Enterprise staff 
included leasing more appropriate vehicles that would better suit the logistic 
needs of the DSS staff. Due to the high cost of purchasing 3 vehicles a year for 5 
consecutive years ($150,000 per year for 5 years or $750,000), an analysis of 
Enterprise lease options was requested. In the latest meeting with our new 
Enterprise representative, Austin Evans, Client Strategy Manager, he has provided 
us with annual quotes of various proposed options. 
 

      
FAVORED PROPOSAL    

     
Current Monthly Lease Outlay  $                  2,813.19    
Current Yearly Lease Outlay  $                33,758.28    
     
New Outlay Models    
   Cash - In Cash Out  Roll Equity 
4 Sentras, 3 Altimas, 4 Kicks, & 3 Rogues  $                  6,103.71  $4,664.58  
Residual Equity to Franklin County  $                85,226.47   $                 -    
New Total Monthly Lease  $                  6,103.71  $4,664.58  
New Total Yearly Lease   $                73,244.57   $     55,974.96  
Net YOY Impact on Current Budget  $              (39,486.29)  $   (22,216.68) 
Ne YOY Impact w/ Equity  $                45,740.18   $                 -    
Required Budget     $     55,974.96  
      

      
     

OTHER PROPOSALS-don't meet needs    
  Cash in - Cash out Roll Equity 
Replace All Vehicles w/ Sentras $6,152.30  $4,876.34  
Residual Equity to Franklin County $85,226.47   $-    
New Total Monthly Lease $6,152.30  $4,876.34  
New Total Year Lease $73,827.60  $58,516.08  



 
 

Net YOY Impact on Current Budget ($40,069.32) ($24,757.80) 
Net YOY Impact w/ Equity $45,157.15    
Required Budget  $58,516.08  
     
  Cash in - Cash out Roll Equity 
Replace all Vehicles w/ AWD Kicks $5,564.13  $4,528.86  
Residual Equity to Franklin County $85,226.47   $-    
New Total Monthly Lease $5,564.13  $4,528.86  
New Total Year Lease $66,769.56  $54,346.32  
Net YOY Impact on Current Budget ($33,011.28) ($20,588.04) 
Net YOY Impact w/ Equity $52,215.19    
Required Budget  $54,346.32  
     
  Cash in - Cash out Roll Equity 
Replace 11 of 14 w/ Sentra $4,833.95  $3,831.41  
Replace Remaining 3 w/ AWD Rogue $1,533.69  $1,204.17  
Residual Equity to Franklin County $85,226.47   $-    
New Total Monthly Lease $6,367.64  $5,035.58  
New Total Year Lease $76,411.68  $60,426.96  
Net YOY Impact on Current Budget ($42,653.40) ($26,668.68) 
Net YOY Impact w/ Equity $42,573.07    
Required Budget  $60,426.96  
     
     
  Cash in - Cash out Roll Equity 
Replace 7 Versas w/ Sentra $2,694.36  $1,962.66  
Residual Equity to Franklin County $48,909.69   $-    
New Total Monthly Lease $4,176.01  $3,444.31  
New Total Yearly Lease $50,112.11  $41,331.72  
Net YOY Impact on Current Budget ($16,353.83) ($7,573.44) 
Net YOY Impact w/ Equity $32,555.86    
Required Budget  $41,331.72  
      

 
General discussion ensued. 
 
(RESOLUTION #03-01-2025) 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Franklin County Board of Social Services to 
adopt the favored proposal in the amount of $55,974.96. 
MOTION BY:       Bill Gruchow 
SECONDED BY:   Dave Metzger 
VOTING ON THE MOTION WAS AS FOLLOWS:  
AYES:  Thorp, Metzger, Ferguson, Holden, Wright, Gruchow and Tudor 
NAYES: None 
ABSTAINS: None 



 
 

ABSENT: Carter 
********** 
OTHERS MATTERS BY FCDSS BOARD: 
DISCUSSION HELD ON PROPOSED CHANGE OF FEBRUARY BOARD MEETING 
DATE 
Sharon Tudor, Chair, proposed for the Board’s consideration to change the 
February 25, 2025, Board Meeting to Monday, February 24, 2025. Chair and Vice 
Chair have a prior commitment on the Tuesday, February 25, 2025, meeting date. 
 
General discussion ensued. 
 
(RESOLUTION #04-01-2025) 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Franklin County Board of Social Services to 
hold their monthly meeting on Monday, February 24, 2025, at 9:30 a.m. in the 
Board of Supervisors meeting room. 
MOTION BY:       B.W. Wright 
SECONDED BY:   Barry Ferguson 
VOTING ON THE MOTION WAS AS FOLLOWS:  
AYES:  Thorp, Metzger, Ferguson, Holden, Wright, Gruchow and Tudor 
NAYES: None 
ABSTAINS: None 
ABSENT: Carter 
********** 
There were no other matters discussed. 
 
Sharon Tudor, Chair, adjourned the meeting until Monday, February 24, 2025. 

 

______________________________  ______________________________ 

            Chairperson          Secretary 


